

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

DARRELL L. BRYANT,)	
)	JUDGE ALGENON L. MARBLEY
Petitioner,)	
)	
v.)	CRIMINAL CASE NO. 2:17-CR-146
)	
UNITED STATES,)	CIVIL CASE NO. 2:22-CV-3114
)	
Respondent.)	

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO VACATE AND SET ASIDE JUDGMENT OF
CONVICTION AND SENTENCE PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 2255**

Emmett E. Robinson (0088537)
ROBINSON LAW FIRM LLC
6600 Lorain Avenue #731
Cleveland, Ohio 44102
(216) 505-6900
erobinson@robinsonlegal.org

Attorney for Petitioner Darrell L. Bryant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. ARGUMENT.....	1
A. Trial Counsel’s Failure to Seek a Mistrial Following the Government’s Blatant Fifth Amendment Violation Amounted to Constitutionally Ineffective Assistance.....	1
B. Trial Counsel Was Constitutionally Ineffective Regarding the Counselling-Related Counts and the Propriety of Billing Under Code 90838.....	4
1. Counsel Failed to Introduce Evidence Showing that Billing under CPT Code 90838 Was Not Indicative of Fraud.....	4
2. The Government’s Attempts to Undermine Mr. Bryant’s Prejudice Argument Concerning Trial Counsel’s 90838 Failures Fall Flat.....	11
C. Trial Counsel’s Failure to Adduce Evidence—and Make Cognizable Argument— Rebutting the Government’s <i>Prima Facie</i> Loss Calculation Amounted to Constitutionally Ineffective Assistance	16
1. Trial Counsel Provided Ineffective Assistance When She Failed to Contest Inclusion of Amounts Billed under CPT Code 99214 in the Loss Amount Attributable to Mr. Bryant Despite the Absence of Evidence Showing that 99214 Billings Were Fraudulent.....	16
2. Trial Counsel Was Likewise Ineffective for Failing to Adduce Evidence that Mr. Bryant Never Intended to Receive the Full Amounts Billed	18
3. Trial Counsel Was Also Ineffective for Failing to Contest the Majority of the Compound-Based Loss Amount Attributed to Prescriptions by Dr. Rivera.....	20
II. CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Byrd v. Collins, 209 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2000) 3, 4

Dillery v. City of Sandusky, 398 F.3d 562 (6th Cir. 2005) 7

Kada v. Barr, 946 F.3d 960 (6th Cir. 2020) 16

Matthews v. Abramajtys, 319 F.3d 780 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 15

Molina-Martinez v. United States, 578 U.S. 189 (2016) 20

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 11, 15

United States v. Bertram, 900 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 18

United States v. Bryant, 849 F. App’x 565 (2021) 18

United States v. Parks, 995 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 20

United States v. Solivan, 937 F.2d 1146 (6th Cir. 1991) 4

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 2255.....*passim*

Ohio Admin. Code § 4758-6-15 12

Other Authorities

Medicare Benefit Policy Manual, ch. 15, § 60 13

Medicare Benefit Policy Manual, ch. 15, § 60.1 13

U.S. Const. Amend. V 1, 3, 4
